Repealed By 150, Date:

ordinance no. 672

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, SUPPLEMENTING EXISTING BUILDING CODES AND ORDINANCES, AND REQUIRING THAT, IN ADDITION TO USUAL PERMITS AND REQUIREMENTS, WHENEVER A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE IS MOVED, OR PROPOSED TO BE MOVED, INTO OR WITHIN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, REQUIRING REPAIR, REBUILDING, ALTERATION OR ADDITION, THE APPLICANT SHALL FILE A PERFORMANCE BOND, CONDITIONED UPON BRINGING THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE UP TO BUILDING CODE STANDARDS IN DOUBLE THE AMOUNT OF COST ESTIMATED BY THE CITY ENGINEER, AND FURTHER CONDITIONED UPON COMPLETION OF THE NECESSARY WORK WITHIN SIX MONTHS FROM DATE OF PERMIT.

The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

Section 1. That supplementing any requirements of the building code and ordinances of the City of Kirkland, and in addition thereto, whenever any owner or individual desires to move any building or structure into or within the City of Kirkland which requires repair, rebuilding, alterations, or additions, that in addition to the usual requirements of the building code and ordinances, such applicant shall also file a performance bond in double the amount of the estimated cost of such removal or moving, alteration, repairs, changes, additions, or rebuilding, as estimated by the City. Engineer. And such performance bond shall be conditioned upon the owner, resident, or other individual securing such permit, faithfully bringing the building or structure so moved, and/or altered, up to all standards as required by the building code and ordinances of the City of Kirkland, and shall further be conditioned upon the owner-applicant completing such work and complying with the building code and ordinances of the City of Kirkland within six months from the date such permit is granted.

Section 2. The requirements of this ordinance shall be in addition to all existing requirements of the building code and ordinances of the City of Kirkland.

Section 3. The permit required by this ordinance shall be issued by the City Engineer or other designated official of the City of Kirkland as may be determined by the City Council, in the event of the absence of the City Engineer.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in force five days from and after

its passage by the $\tilde{\text{G}}$ ouncil, approval by the mayor, and publication according to law.

Introduced the 7th day of March, 1955.

Passed and approved the 2/54 day of March, 1955.

Afred E. Geland

Attest:

Approved as to form:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the City of Kirkland and that the same was published or posted according to law, said Ordinance being No. 10.72

and fontitled "An Ordinance as above.

ordinance no. 673 2/36 Date:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, PROVIDING FOR THE PRESERVATION OF SAFETY, GOOD ORDER, AND PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, RELATING TO DRUNKENESS IN MOTOR VEHICLES IN PUBLIC PLACES AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person while drunk, under the influence of, or affected by the use of intoxicating liquor or narcotics to be in the front seat of any motor vehicle while the same is in any public place in the City of Kirkland. This offense shall be considered to be a lesser offense than, but included in the offense of operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of or affected by the use of intoxicating liquor as defined in Ordinance Number \$\frac{1}{30}\$; and any person charged with operating a vehicle while under the influence of or affected by the use of intoxicating liquor or narcotics may be convicted of the lesser offense of being in the front seat of any motor vehicle while the same is in any public place in the City of Kirkland, while drunk, under the influence of, or affected by, the use of intoxicating liquor or narcotics.

Section 2. That any person found guilty of violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined in a sum not exceeding Three Hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$300.00), or by imprisonment in the City Jail not exceeding ninety (90) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 3. Any person found guilty of a second offense of violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be punished by a fine in the sum of not less than One Hundred Fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$150.00) nor more than Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) and by imprisonment in the City Jail not less than fourteen (14) days, nor more than ninety (90) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Introduced the 16th day of May, 1955. Passed and approved the $6^{\frac{2}{2}}$ day of June, 1955.

Hayor Leland

Attest:

Laux Dilet

Approved as to form:

Charles Wohnson Ja